

**Anju & Hemlata Vs. Mukesh Kumar****FAO No.127 of 2015**

27.02.2023 Present: Ms. Kanta Devi, Advocate vice Mr. Avinash Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.  
None for the respondent.

This appeal was allowed vide judgment dated 03.08.2016. Review preferred by the respondent-Mukesh Kumar was dismissed on 07.11.2016. Civil Appeal Nos.635-636 of 2020, preferred by the respondent-Mukesh Kumar, was allowed by the Hon'ble Apex Court on 24.01.2020. The matters were remanded to this Court for fresh consideration on the ground of desertion. After remand to this Court, learned counsel appearing for the respondent withdrew his Power of Attorney on 16.09.2022. Resultantly, notice was issued to the respondent, returnable for 04.11.2022, vide order dated 16.09.2022. As per the report of the Process Serving Agency, the respondent was served through his real brother-Sunil Kumar on 29.09.2022. However, none appeared on his behalf in the subsequent hearings held on 04.11.2022 and 25.11.2022. In the interest of justice, it is ordered that the respondent be served one more time. Accordingly, notice be issued to the respondent, now returnable for 31.03.2023, on taking steps within four days.

List on **31.03.2023**.

February 27, 2023  
*Mukesh*

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge